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(]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc. _

TRANSMITTAL ":’w April 10, 2002
=

RO 249

G-R #386493

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
' Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0329
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 340 Highland Avenue
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ' - Piedmont, California

Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 April 5, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter - Evcm of February 25, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to April 22, 2002, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc: Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Health Care Services, Depl. of Environmental Health, 1153 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB-S.F. Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Qakland, CA 94612
Mr. Frank Hoffman, Hoffman Investment Co., 1760 Willow Road, Hillsborough, CA 94010
Mir Ghafari & Fred Manoucheri, Texaco Service Station, 340 Highland, Ave, Piedmont, CA 94611
Mr. Jeff Orwig, Texaco Service Station, 340 Highland, Ave, Piedmont, CA 94611
Mr. Jon Robbins, Chevron Products Law, P.O. Box 6004, Building T, Room T-4284, San Ramon,
CA 94583 (w/o attachments)
Mr. Gregg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95676

Enclosures

trans/9-0329-TB R .
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 <« (925) 551-7555




"Wl Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

April 5, 2002
G-R Job #386493

7

RE:  First Quarter Event of February 25, 2002 ’)29
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report o
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329 >
340 Highland Avenue 2
Piedmont, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a staie certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Picase call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deamnd L. Harding
roject Coordinator

Senior Geblogist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Figld Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 « (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Meonitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

C-2
94.19

343.39

9-0329.x1s4386493

(8/07/89
11/15/89
02/01/91
04/16/91
10716/
01/08/92
04/10/92
07/14/92
10/05/92
01/06/93
03/29/93
07/02/93
10/11/93
01/10/94
04/06/94
07/06/94
11/11/94
01/06/95
04/13/93
0725195
10/05/95
01/02/%6
04/11/96
07/08/96
10/03/96
01/23/97
02/14/97
04/08/97
07/09/97
10/08/97
0122198

2.88
2.80
3.75
2.55
352
4.15
2.96
2.83
4.38
194
2.09
2.09
2.76
4.82
2.49
2.47
2.87
2.55
2.06
214
2.51
2.22
1.92
2.05
2.29
1.90
1.97
2.27
1.98
230
1.68

91.31
91.39
90.44
91.64
90.67
90.04
91.23
91.36
89.81
90.25
92.10
92.10
91.43
89.37
21.70
91.72
.32
01.64
92.13
92,05
01.68
91.97
92.27
92.14
91.90
341.49
34142
341.12
34141
341.09
Md1LN

34,000
8,100
6,800
9.600
7,100
2,400
6,600
9,000
3,500
5,500
19,000
8,000
42,000
12,000
40,000
8,800
8,600
15,000
56,000
11,000
13,000
9,500
<10,000
<20,000
<25,000
20,000

<50,000

<50,000
18,000
10,000

580
500
490
810
320
190
550
680
250
190
670
1,100
940
770
320
870
460
880
2,560
1,000
1,000
1,300
1,300

1,200

1,200
1,100

1,100
1,300
1,400

860

60
36
21
43
23
2.0
33
330
17
32
40
4]
34
20
33
28
81
48
130
34
<20
<50
<100
<200
<250
<200

<500

<500

<50
10

270
180
86

270

22
170
690

82

54
370
500

87

74
110

95
120
140
360
160
170

87

<100
<200
<250
<200

<500

<500
a5
37

64,000
74,000
110,000
140,000
110,000

150,000'
160,000
210,000
160,000
70,000

As of 02/25/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

(pph
C-2 04/15/98 1.20 342.19 <10,000 1,400 <100 510 <100 46,000
(cont) 07/09/98% 1.47 341,92 33,000 1,700 <50 650 <50 120,000
10/02/98 2.13 341.26 11,000 920 1 130 76 100,000
01/18/99 1.84 341.55 <25,000 1,770 <250 <250 <250 48,400/78,300'
04/19/99 1.17 342.22 9,900 1,110 26.6 455 82 33,300
09/28/99 2.81 340.58 11,500 1,100 <50 93.9 53.1 26,200
10/27/99 2.98 340,41 9,440 m <20 74.9 42.4 17,500
01/17/00 2.35 341.04 12,200 813 <50 133 <50 21,200
04/11/00 1.3t 342.08 210° 26 <0.50 3.7 .1 580
o200 1.79 341.60 18,100° 1,350 480 800 1,240 19,200
10/07/00 1.70 341.69 8.860° - 1,070 <20.0 406 90.5 20,000
01/05/01 1.57 341.82 14,000* 2,000 55 560 120 17,000
04/05/01 1.37 342.02 4,900 330 38 120 32 1,200
08/20/01 2.52 340.87 7,300 1,100 42 290 55 7,200
11/26/01 1.35 342,04 9,500 650 13 66 44 3,100
02/25/02 0.82 34257 5,300 340 6.9 83 22 1,200/1,4007
C-3
97.65 08/07/89 4.29 93.36 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <3.0 -
11/15/89 5.17 92.48 <500 0.5 2.8 <05 1.1 -
02/01/91 6.38 91.27 <50 <05 Q0.5 <05 <0.5 -
04/16/91 372 93.93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
10/16/91 8.20 89.45 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 -
01/08/92 6.68 90.97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/10/92 4.50 93.15 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/14/92 6.21 91.44 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/92 9.31 88.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/06/93 341 94.24 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
03/29/93 0.50 97.15 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.8 -
07/02/93 2.59 95.06 <50 4.0 3.0 <0.5 3.0 -
10/11/93 4,90 92.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

As of 02/25/02

9-0329.x1s/#386493 2




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

347.08

347.20

9-0329.xIs4386493

01/10/94
04/06/94
07/06/94
11/11/94
01/06/95
04/13/95
07/25/95
10/05/95
01/02/96
04/11/96
07/08/96
10/03/96
01/23/97
04/08/97
07/09/97
10/08/97
01/22/98
04/15/98
05/13/98°
07/09/98
10/02/98
01/18/99
04/19/99
07/19/99
10127199
01/17/00
04/11/00
07/12/00
16/07/00
01/05/01
04/05/01

4.39
2.68
210
1.23
0.60
0.60
1.65
3.63
312
0.82
1.50
248
0.21
0.75
1.47
2.04
FLOODED
FLOODED
0.47
0.98
0.77
0.53
0.81
1.47
0.94
0.30
0.42
1.01
1.38
0.35

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50.0
<30.0
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5

22
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<(.50
«0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50

1.0
1.0
4.1
0.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
. <0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50

<(0.5
0.7
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<(1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<D.50
<(.500
<0.500

<0.50

<0.50

0.8
4.5
2.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<l.5
<15
<0.5
<(.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.50

<0.500
<(.500

<0.50
<0.50

As of 02/25/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

c-3 08/20/01 0.80 346.40 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15

(cont) 11/26/01 0.36 346.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
02/25/02 036 346.84 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2’

C-4

9560 08/07/89 DRY . - _ - . N _
11/15/89 495 90.65 1300 2.9 310 0.5 2.9 -
02/01/91 4.78 90.82 72 <0.5 9.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/16/91 4.33 90.77 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/16/91 4.23 91.37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/08/92 481 90.79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/10/92 4.26 91.34 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 ' -
07/14/92 4.28 91.32 <50 <0.5 3.8 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/92 4,29 91,31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/06/93 429 91.31 <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/93 430 91.30 <50 0.5 1.0 <0.5 2.0 -
07/02/93 4.22 91.38 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/11/93 4,30 91.30 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/10/94 4.44 91.16 <50 0.7 3.0 <0.5 1.0 -
04/06/94 4.24 91.36 130 22 5.4 33 24 -
07/06/94 4.24 91.36 99 59 75 2.0 12 -
11/11/94 421 91.39 <50 <0.5 9.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/06/95 4.42 91.18 <50 0.7 1.0 <0.5 1.1 -
04/13/95 4.24 91.36 67 0.54 7.2 <0.5 1.1 -
07/25/95 424 91.36 390 <2.0 150 <2.0 <20 -
10/05/95 438 91.22 130 <0.5 66 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/96 4.26 91.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 34
04/11/96 439 91,21 <50 <0.5 0.93 <0.5 <0.5 56
07/08/96 428 91.32 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 21
10/03/96 4.22 91.38 80 <0.5 31 05 <0.5 9.9

344.94 01/23/97 439 340.55 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23

9-0329.x15/#386493 4 As of 02/25/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

CA4
{cont)

C-5
345.14

9-0329.xIs/#386493

04/08/97
07/09/97
10/08/97
01/22/98
04/15/98
07/09/98
10/02/98
01/18/99
04/19/99
07/19/99°
09/28/99
10/27/99
01/17/00
04/11/00
07/12/00
10/07/00
01/05/01
04/05/01
08/20/01
11/26/01
02/25/02

11/25/96
01/23/97
04/08/97
07/09/97
10/08/97
01/22/98
04/15/98
07/09/98
10/02/98

425
4.2]
4.34
4.26
1.01
4.25
4.35
421
2.31
1.53
4,70
1.26
4.22
4.21
4.21
4.23
422
423
4.27
4.26
425

3.30
1.45
232
2.30
3.00
100
3.25
0.20
232

340.69
340.73
340.60
340.68
343.93
340.69
340.59
340.73
342.63
343.41
340.24
343.68
340.72
340,73
340.73
34071
340.72
340.71
340.67
340.68
340.69

343.09

14282

342.84
342.14
344,14
341.89
344.94
342.62

87 <0.5
93 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
<50 <0.5
<50 =0.5
10,000 1,160
<50 : <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50.0 <0.500
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <D.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <(.5
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5

<0.5
<0.5
<(.5

<0.5

As of 02/25/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

C-5
{cont)

C-6
338.61

- 9-0329.x1s/4386493

01/18/99
04/19/99
07/19/99
10/27/99
01/17/00
04/11/00
07/12/00
10:/07/00
01/05/01
04/05/01
08/20/01
11/26/01
02/25/02

11/25/96
01/23/97
04/08/97
07/09/97
10/08/97
01/22/98
04/15/98
07/05/98
10/02/98
01/18/99
04/19/99
07/19/99
10/27/99
01/17/00
04/11/00
07/12/00
10/07/00

2,13
2.07
242
2.37
2.50
2,18
2.08
2.38
2.13
1.80
2.08
2.25
2.80

2.13
FLOODED
FLOODED

277

[.44

1.54

1.30
FLOODED

2.80

1.29

1.31

1.56

1.45

1.65

1.56

1.01

1.19

343.01 <50 <0.5 <0.5
343.07 - - -
342.72 - - -
342.77 - - -
342.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5
34296 .- - -
343.06 - - -
342.76 - -- —
343,01 <50 <0.50 <0.50
343.34 - -- -
343.06 -- -- -
342.89 SAMPLED ANNUALLY --
342.34 <50 <0.50 <0,50
-- <50 <0.5 <0.5
-- <50 <0.5 <0.5
- <50 <0.5 <0.5
335.84 <50 <0.5 <0.5
337.17 <50 <0.5 <0.5
337.07 <30 <0.5 0.5
337.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5
- <50 <0.5 <0.5
335.81 <50 <0.5 <0.5
337.32 <50 <0.5 <0.5
337.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5
337.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5
337.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5
336.96 <50 <0.5 <0.5
337.05 <50 <().50 <0.50
337.60 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500
337.42 <50.0 <(),500 <0.500
6

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50

<0.500
<0.500

<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500

<2.5/<2"

<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<20
<5.0
<5.0
<25
<25
<25
<2.50
<2.50

As of (12/25/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

C-6 01/05/01 0.87
{cont) 04/05/01 0.32
08/20/01 =&
11/26/01 0.76
02/25/02 -F
Backfill Well: A
08/07/89 2.10
11/15/89 2.04
02/01/ 3.05
04/16/91 2.01
10/16/91 4.15
NOT MONITOREDYSAMPLED
_Backfill Well: B
08/07/89 4.12
11/15/89 -
02/01/91 5.03
04/16/91 4.00
10/16/91 6.24
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
Trip Blank
TB-LB 01/06/93 -
03/29/93 -
07/02/93 -
10/11/93 -
01/10/94 -
04/06/94 -

9-0329 x1s/#386493

337.74
338.29

337.85

<30
<50
<50
<50
<50

1,000
3,700
36,000
8,000

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

50
98
1,100
370

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.50
<050
<(.50
<0.50
<150

6.0
2.1

750
6.0

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

5.0
43
130
86

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<1.5

" <15

22
55
6,100
750

<05
1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5/<2"

As of 02/25/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

TB-LB 07/06/94 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 --

(cont) 11/11/94 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/06/95 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 --
04/13/95 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <005 -
07/25/95 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
10/05/95 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/96 - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/11/96 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/08/96 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <2.5
10/03/96 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 --
01/23/97 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(),5 <2.5
04/08/97 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <25
07/09/97 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/08/97 - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
01/22/98 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/98 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/02/98 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/18/99 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
04/19/99 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <3.0
07/19/99 - - <50 <00.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
10/27/99 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/17/00 -- - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <23
04/11/00 - - <50 <0.50 <{0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <2.5
07/12/00 -- - <50.0 <0.500 <(,500 <0.500 <(.500 <2.50
10/07/00 - -- <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <2.50
01/05/01 - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/05/01 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <2.5
08/20/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5

QA 11/26/01 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <15 <2.5
02/25/02 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25

As of 02/25/02

9-0329.xIs/4386493 8




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater menitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 11, 2000, were compiled from reporis prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC =Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methy! tertiary buty! ether
{ft.) = Feet B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethyibenzene QA = Quality Assurance

(msl} = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

* TOC elevations are relative to msl.

' MTBE confirmation run.

[N

TOC elevation adjusted due to broken top of casing.

Anomalous results: Results for this sample are likely the result of a rm'slabclin;g of sample containers; results most closely resembie those of well C-2.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Unable to determine DTW due to flooding

7 MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

1 9-0320.x1s/#386493 ' 9 As of 02125/02



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329

340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

<500

<500

<500

<500

210

<1060

<100

<100

<100

1,400

<2

<2

<2

C-2 02/25/02
C-3 02/25/02
C-4 02/25/02
C-5 02/25/02
C-6 02/25/02
EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary buty] alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA =1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

(ppb) = Parts per billion

9-0329.x1s/#386493

10

<2

<2

<2

<2

2 97 <2 <2
<2 <2 <2 <2
<2 <2 <2 <2
<2 <2 <2 <2
<2 <2 <2 <2

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

Asof 021’.?,5«’02I




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personne] adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior 10 analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

- As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California. '

N \WCalifornia\forms\chevron-SOP. 10/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

Facility#£_ 1 = 0379 Job#: 3263
Address: \B "‘l O H : %_\f\\m\r\g@ R Ve L Date: é i’ZZ’Z:
|
City: ~ Q_S\ TS nfk\ ) o rq‘ Sampler: [
Well ID C-2- Well Condition: AP
Well Diameter Qa\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
] l q ' Thickness: @—- {feet] (product/water):
Total Depth 10 Volume 2" =0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
S’L' Facior (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water . . .
/ .
“' o S/ X VF _ Hf =_I 5 X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: -S’ 2~ (qal}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: sposable er
Bailer
Suction _ Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: oS Weather Conditions: Sonnf
Sampling Time: let3 Water Color: __Llnukl_ Odor: v £3
Purging Flow Rate: 2.0 apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes;: Time: Volume: igal,)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - 'Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/cm <F {mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
Lol _ 20 249 G (LS - e
pe TR?) 2.3% 1T oG ¥
_.LLQQ—- — -
vo § &L 226 113 oK -
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- .  LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
C—2 (@ -voA Uimny Y H "LANCASTER TPH(G)fbtex/mtbe
(éhyg_m:._
comments: 72t o/ wc//ﬁefrfr‘

B/97-fisldet.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility & 4-0339 Job#: 5%40 "t M
Address: SHEO H :%\f\\ﬂ\- Y Rve . Date: 2/25’7/97_.
City: PieScend S rt Sampler: 7L~
well ID <-3 Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter %\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
3 Thickness: 2 {feet] {produciiwater):
iIs, ‘ i
Total Depth 10 f1. Volume 2 = 0.17 3" = 0.28 4 = 0.66
20 . Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80
Depth 1o Water - f1. :
M X VF _li’ =_&,_ X 3 {cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: é I/z igal.}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposable Bailer
€tack — > Bailer
Suction _ Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: ISYL Woeather Conditions: S
Sampling Time: /5?7/ Water Color: - Ce voy Odor./ HO
Purging Flow Rate: 2.2 apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 22 lfyes; Time: ____ Volume: tgall
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/em oF (mgfL) {mV) {ppm)
Iy 2o Tz .
1 <49 Yo + e 134 led-yf .
180 -5 .08 1262 (03.2-

LABORATORY INFIORMATlON

SAMPLE ID (#]- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE- <~ LABORATORY ANALYSES -
-2 G - A NVIMY Y HC _LANCASTER TPH(GHbreximtbe

comments; 720t rprnt well LetH

9/97-tisidat.irm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON .
Facility#Z_4 ~ Q33 Job#: 22D
Address: AHO M %\f\\%r\& v . Date: 2,/23'/432
e A
City: e cae aX , it Sampler: T
Wwell ID <~ 4 Well Condition; o. )(,
Well Diameter Qbe\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
% g Thickness: /@" {feet] (product/water): /@' {Gallons)
Total Depth &/ L. Volume 2" =017 3= 0,38 4" = 0.66
f Factor (VF) 6" = 150 12° = 5.80
Depth to Water -2 ft. -
£-5 & X VF =~ \?' = ‘?! X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: g.o {gal.)
Purge W Sampling ——
Equipment: Bailer Equipmept?___ Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction . Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 15238 Weather Conditions: Sew, '
Sampling Time: /S3 Water Color; clovd g Odor: iy rs
Purging Flow Rate: — _ apm, Sediment Description: Rk S 4
Did well de-water? A0 HWyes; Time: ____  Volume: ' igald
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm «F (mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
1 £28 Fo 26 T:1”) ColoF . il
2T 2.0 3¢ Jizt (oG-
JS30 3.0 2 1135 062
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE-"-- LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
C—-¢ AR B K~ -LANCASTER TPHIG}/btex/mtbe
7 ( £ }C'Xﬁ Koee
<
COMMENTS: 22k zorsad wf// P.a;ﬂﬁ[ ‘
9/97-figldut.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility#_ 14 ~O33% Job#: 261D
Address: D40 H I‘%‘A\’\\“\- Q ARASE Date: Z‘/z(/éz_
City: \3 e N e rﬁ\ _ St Sampler: 7
well. ID - Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter %\ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
2.0 l}l Thickness: ﬁ {fee1l {(product/water): _g 1Gallons)
Total Depth /1 . Volume 2" =0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
2. gp Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water It -
f’_—f. Z ’;‘ X VF (d-_-—t =_2. 5{ X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: iézj taal)
Purge Disposable Bailer , Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposable Bailer
Baller
Suction _Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 1428 Weather Conditions: Sa.-uM
Sampling Time: 14YeS Water Color: ____ <few Odor:{ AL
Purging Flow Rate: 2.e  gm Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? LEw) ifyes; Time: ______  Volume: {gall
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal.) umhosfem *F {mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
1Yo S 3.2 s {(p2.% ‘
3z, __S$o G960 _ AST ©3b .
142q 7. Wi _ 136 e} &
LABORATORY INFORM&TION ) )
SAMPLE ID {#)- CONTAINER  FREFRIG. - PRESERV. TYPE.-- . LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
C—g H -VOR VALY Y HC i~ " LANGASTER TPHIG) btex/mtbe

COMMENTS: ot ol well bq,,ﬁ.l—

8/97-fieldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Eacility?#_4 - O3 Job#: BRI AR
Address; 21O N 3\“\"‘-\!—9 ANAS Date: 2;/2{4:7
City: Tj AN X Lt Sampler: 7L
Well ID S - @ Well Condition: X2 //_Z Brok eno L1amées
Well Diameter S in.  Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
( Thickness: {feet] (productiwater): {Gallons)
Total Depth ’z: L. Volume 2"=017 3" =0.38 4" = 0.66
- Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water ' & n : |

13,18 .

X VF . [3: = 2-{ X 3 (cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 8 ‘2. lagal.}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment :
Bailer
Suction . Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - _ Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 14S¥ Weather Conditions: S‘»\W‘-’l]
Sampling Time: 1O Water Color: Aoy g Cdor:___a
Purging Flow Rate: 2.0 apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AL fyes; Time: ____  Volume: {nat)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - 'Alkalinity
(gal.) umhosfcm oF (mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
1¢vo 2o 3.4 2% X
X e.0 2-02 12 G 3.y
1$of &< 9% 1292 o} .2~
LABORATORY INFORMATION :
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFFIG, PRESERV. TYPE- - LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
C— {p ~VOR UIfLY ¥ H LANCASTER TPHIGHbtex/mibe
(_' rd o

COMMENTS: A well fas Tivo Beokens Fimisgs - Lro _Z

&%
TAkTrG [ERS JDr) AND water, Huty $looDed w

AT T.0.C- A/”U' Effww‘ﬂis A,ug p‘_,;w‘{ 'ﬂﬂ 9/97-fiskisL.trm




For Langaster Laboratories use only

(l)Lancaster Laboratories wot (OGS s s 12151 o) scr:

Where qualityis a science, O ) OBOZ —OO 5 Analyses Requested

Foci§._ 9-0329 Job #386493 _Giobal ID #T0600101885, Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes | _
Site Addres340 HIGHLAND AVE., PIEDMONT, CA AR t ‘ := :jﬁ'o Lﬂ”%sglfate
% = 3 =Na
Chevron PM:0M Bauhs Lead ConsultanJetta/G-R o 8 S=H;S0¢+ O =Other
[ %]
Consultant/Office: G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 212 | |2 D1 valus reporting needed
Consultant Prj. Mgldeanna L. Harding (Deanna@grinc.com) DEI % g % % § D:r;‘ofstitrv?: ?tt:rl%gg%‘g:rt::gﬂc:;mhs
Consultant Phone 825-551-7555 Fax #:925-551-7899 5 |g % o S E 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: _’Zaﬂ%_m o ol€ |, 3 g g ] {J Confirm highest hit by 8260
Service Order #: [INon SAR: 7 = E EZ (2|5 g = [ Confirm af hits by 8260
Date Tme | 8 el- g Ols | |18 g |3 |6 |2 [Run ____ oxys on highest hit
Sample Identification - Collected | Collected | @[ S1B]3 [B{° E E|E (B )3 LJRun_oxy s on all hits
- @ 2lator] — | | ¥ 21 ){ Comments / Remarks
£-2 | l6t2 X L lplAlY X
¢-3 iy K i % XX X
-4 3 |1 X X | L [x[x £
-5 YD | X X b |xix ¥
c-b ot X w | 1o [X|x ¥
alo A AY)

Tl ™ eSO g b oS
Piog) 550 Reﬁﬁ% (Amaﬁc 21z 2%]

Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle)

<&, TATE 72 hour 48 hour

VA
i

24 hour 4 day 5 day ' ﬁ | A .

icished By 7| bat Ti RecAived by: Date | Time
Data Package Options (please circle if required) shed ' ) 3,,?,;2_ !5"?0 ? r ?\( LD 2- /"'024

; ! g A LA
QC Summary Type { — Full ' Ré“ﬁ'r:aﬁished by Commercial Cartier: v Receivad by Date Time
Type VI (Raw Data)  [JCoelt Deliverable not needed (IH )i £ L . 7 . oy
WIP (RWQCB) uPs FodEx other) ’ \WVreps L D ek D
y
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt __T¢ S ’*,1’%" Custody Sdals Intact? Z\\:ng No
3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client,




4 }Lancaster |_aboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for: h . S

Chevron Products Company
60¢1 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004 S 5
San Ramon CA $4583-0504
025-842-8582

Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 798789. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, March 02,

2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-020225 NA ‘Water 3781316
C-2-W-020225 Grab  Water 3781317
C-3-W-020225 Grab  Water 3781318
C-4-W-020225 Grab Water 3781319
C-5-W-020225 Grab  Water 3781320
C-6-W-020225 Grab  Water 3781321
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory

chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attre: Deanna L. Harding

Lancaster Labaratories, Inc.
2425 Mew Hcliand Pike

PO Box 12425

tanicaster, PA 17605-2425
F17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2657%

2216 Rev, 9/11/00




4[} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Michele M. Turner
Manager

Lancaster Laborzatories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

; iancasier, PA 17605-2425

o 717-856-2200 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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| ancaster Laboratories

4l> Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3781316
Collected:02/25/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/02/2002 09%:30 Chevron Preducts Company
Reported: 03/14/2002 at 16:00 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/14/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
QA-T-020225 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90329 Job# 386493 GRD
340 Highland-Piedmant T0O600101885 QA
As Received
CAT As Recaived Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters
01730 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gascline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane) TBH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCB/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-58-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Mathod Trial#4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters K. CR LUFT Gasoline 1 03/G5/2002 19:42 Linda C Pape 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) S5W-846 8021B 1 03/05/2002 19:42 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOAR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 03/05/2062 19:42 Linda C Pape n.a

#=Laboratory MehoDetectgggﬂélifﬁ‘rgg?}ﬁéd%%d‘%rget detection limit
i

N.D.=Not dg bowe the Reporing

717-656-2300

mit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
Fax: 717-656-25681

2216 Rev. 9711400




} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3781317

Collected:02/25/2002 16:13 by TC Account Number:

Submitted: 03/02/2002 09:30
Reported: 03/14/2002 at 16:C0

Discard: 04/14/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
C-2-W-020225% Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility$# 90329 Job# 386493 GRD
340 Highland-Piedmont T0600101885 C-2
HPC-2
As Received
CAT As Received Mathod
Na Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n,a., 5,300, 500. ug/1l
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 340. Q.50 ug/1l
00777  Toluene 108-88-3 6.9 .50 ug/l
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 83. 0.50 ug/l
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 22. 1.5 ug/l
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04~4 1,200. 3.0 ug/1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenhates by B260B
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 500. ug/l
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 1,400. 5.0 ug/l
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether £37-92-3 2. 2. ug/l
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether %94-05-8B 57. 2. ug/l
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 210. 100. ug/1
(5402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 2. ug/l

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#=Laboratory MethodDetect SR TR ETEA Target detection limit

N.D.=Notd

E

ve the Reporting Limit
Lancaster, FA 17605-2425
717-858-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

10505

Chevren Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Page 1 of 2

Dilution
Factor

10

[ ]

[=]

H R RHEHERB B P

2216 Rev, 8/11/00




Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

Collected:02/25/2002 16:13 by TC

Submitted: 03/02/2002 D9:30

Reported: 03/14/2002 at 16:00

Discard: 04/14/2002

C-2-W-020225 Grab Water

Facility# 90329 Job$# 3864583

340 Highland-Piedmont TO60010G1885 C(C-2

HPC-2

CAT

No. Analysis Name Mathod

agr729 TPH-GRO — Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline

Methed

08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021} SH-846 B021EB

08214 RTEX, MTEE (8021) SW-84¢ B8021B

01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SW-B846 8260B

01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B  SW-B46 8260B

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-84¢6 5030B

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5G30B

D1163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B4¢ 5030B
bancgster i Lo : o

]i#:[];ablc\)]ratz Me}hoDetectﬁQﬁﬁﬂiﬁ%ﬁéﬁd‘f ed‘fé_rget detection limit

D =Not RELaH

P |_ancaster Laboratories

Where qualtty s a science.

Account Number:

109205

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA $4583-0904

GRD

Laboratory Chronicle

kaabove the Reporting Limit
LB Lancasier P 176052425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Trial#
1

R bt b b

Analysis

Date and Time
Q6

03/06/2002

03/06/2002
03/08/2002
03/06/2002
03/06/2002
03/06/2002
03/06/2002
03/06/2002

Gé6

07
21

27

27
08:
:18
v
06:
07:
21:

50

27
18
12

Page 2 of 2
Dilution

Analyst Factox
Linda C Pape 10
Linda C Pape 10
Linda C Pape 1
Marla $ Loxd i
Patricia L Nolt 14Q
Linda € Pape n.a.
Marla $ Lord n.a.
Patricia L Nolt n.a

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




('} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3781318

Collected:02/25/2002 15:54 by TC

Submitted: 03/02/2002 05:30
Reported: 03/14/2002 at 16:00
Discard: 04/14/2002

Account Number:

Chevron Products
6001 Bollinger C

10805

Company
anyon Reoad

Building L PO Box 6004

C-3-W-020225 : Grab Water San Ramon CA 945
Facility# 50329 Job# 386483 GRD
340 Highland-PFiedmont T0O600101885 C-3
HEC-3
As Received
CAT Az Received Method
Ho. Analysia Hame CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01729 TPH-GR(O - Waters
01730 TPHB-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
QQ77& Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50
00777 Toluene 108~88-3 N.D. 0.50
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 K.D. 0.50
40778 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
06780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 WN.D. 2.5
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by HB260B
01587 Ethanol 64=17-5 N.D. 500
Q2010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2.
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 2.
02014 t-amyl methyl ether 594-05-8 N.D. 2.
020815 t-Butyl alcohol 15-65-0 N.C. 100.
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2.
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93~4 N.D. 2.

State of California Lab Certificaticn No. 2118

#=Laborato I\getho]%eectt@;mﬁgﬂééﬁﬁédwﬁrget detection limit

N.D.=Notd AT ]

ove the Reporting Limit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

83-0904

Units

ug/l

ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

ug/1
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
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Factor
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[
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4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3781318
Collected:02/25/2002 15:54 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/02/2002 09:30C Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/14/2002 at 16:00 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/14/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
C-3-W-020225 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90329 Job# 3864583 GRD
340 Highland-Piedmont T0&00101885 C-3
HEC-3

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis Dilutien
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/65/2002 22:41 Linda C Pape 1

Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 03/05/2002 22:41 Linda C Pape 1
01594 BTEX + Oxnygenates by B8260B SW-84¢ 8260B 1 03/06/2002 08:39 Marla S Lerd 1
01146 GC VOA Water Frep SW-846 5030B 1 03/05/2002 22:41 Linda C Pape n.a.
Q1163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/06/2002 08:39 Marla 8 Lord n.a.

N.D.=Not delk @g)?ﬁflg imit

, IL Lancaster, PA 17635-2425
ematlebemet  717-6556-230C Fax; 717-656-2881

#=Laboratory Methochtec@%a ifﬁiﬁg?réé‘éﬁd'ﬁfget detection limit
- sbove

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




* }Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster lLaboratories Sample No. WW 3781319
Collected:02/25/2002 15:32 by TC Zccount Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/02/2002 0%:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: ($3/14/2002 at 16:00 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/14/20C2 Building L PO Box 6004
C-4-W-020225 Grab Water San Ramcn CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90329 Job# 386493 GRD
340 Hightand-Piedmont T0600101885% C-4
HPC-4
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH~GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRG does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisien and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Tocluene 108-88-3 1.8 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D .50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 M. D. 1.5 ug/l 1
Q0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634~04-4 24, 2.5 ug/l 1
2 site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B8260B
1587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 500. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 24, 2. ug/l 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D 2. ug/l i
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcchel 75-65-0 N.D 100. ug/l 1
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D . ug/1l 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D 2. ug/1 1

#=Lab0rator?f Mejhodgec
N.ID>=Not d !

State of California

Lab Certification No. 2116

cé@ﬁﬁ%@iﬁ%@%&f frget detection limit

ove the Reporting Limit

Lancasier, PA 17E05-2425

717-656-230C Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 8/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3781319
Collected:02/25/2002 15:32 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/02/2002 (09:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/14/2002 at 16:00 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/14/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
C-4-W-020225 Grab Water San Ramon CRA 94583-0504
Facility# 90329 Job# 386493 GRD
340 Highland-Piedmont T0600101885 C-4
HPC-4

Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasocline 1 03/05/2002 23:17 Linda C Pape 1

Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B0Z1B 1 03/05/2002 23:17 Linda C Pape 1
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by H6260B SW-846 BZ60B 1 Q3/06/2002 05:06 Marla S Lord 1
011486 GC VOA Water Prep SW~B46 5030B 1 03/05/2002 23:17 Linda C Pape n.a.
01163 GC/M38 VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 03/06/2002 09:06 Marla 5 Lord n.a.

- Cyst < 3 i . . .
#=Laboratory MehodDettgg; Wrggggédeg%a farget detection limit
N.D.=Not dgleckeialomdb O ¥e e&a{pprtmg imit

: Lencasier, PA 17605-242%

Fi7-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2881

2216 Rev. B/141/00




p L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3781320
Collected:02/25/2002 14:40 by TC Account Number: 10505
Submitted: 03/02/2002 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/14/2002 at 16:00 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/14/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
C-5-W-020225 Grab Water San Ramon CA %4583-0904
Facility# 20329 Job# 386493 GRD
340 Highland-Piedmont T06G01018BS C-5
HPC-5
As Received
CAT As Received Methed Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factoxr
Limit
01729 TPH~GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRC - Raters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO deoes net include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
(08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. Q.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-86-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LC3/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 500. ug/t 1
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/1l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 2. ug/1l 1
02014 t-Amy! methyl ether %94-05-8 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 160. ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05412 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93~-4 N.D. 2. ug/1l 1

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#=Laborato Method%ctectiﬁﬁﬁﬁbﬁg%%%ed'?a'rget detection limit
N.D.=Not d gabove the Reporting Limit

' Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

F17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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4[; | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3781320
Collected:02/25/2002 14:40 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/02/2002 09:30C Chevron Products Ccmpany
Reported: 03/14/2002 at 16:00 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/14/200G2 Building L PO Box 6004
C-5-W-020225 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90329 Job# 386493 GRD
340 Highland-Piedmont TG600101885 C-5
HPC-5
Laboratory Chronicle
CaT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time hnalyst Factor
01729 TPB-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/05/2002 23:53 Linda C Pape 1
Method
8214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) 5W-B46 BOZ1B 1 03/05/2002 23:53 Linda C Pape "1
g1592 BTEX + Oxygenates by 82608 5W-B46 B260R i 03/06/2002 09:33 Marla § Lord 1
{41146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/05/2002 23:53 Linda C Pape n.a.
041163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/06/2002 09:33 Marla S Lord n.a.

.
#=Laboratory Methochlecl}yﬁ? Egﬁgﬁ%&;ﬁfd target detection limit
N.D=Notd we khe riing Limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-7681

2276 Rev. 9/11/00
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| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3781321
Collected:02/25/2002 15:07 by TC Acccount Number: 108905
Submitted: 03/02/2002 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/14/2002 at 16:00 €001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/14/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
C-6-W-020225 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90323 Job# 386493 GRD
340 Highland-Piedmont T0600101885 C-6
HPC-6
As Received
CAT As Received Method
Ho, Analysis Name ChS Number Result Detection Units
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l
The reported coancentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or cther
gasoliﬁe constituents eluting prior to the C6& (n-hexane) TFA-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. & LCS5/LCSD
was performed to demenstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/L
00777 Toluene 108-B8-3 N.D. ¢.50 ug/1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l
0077% Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l
0078¢ Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
01587 Ethanel 64-17-5 N.D. 500. ug/l1
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634~04-4 N.D, 2. ug/1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 2. ug/l
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 2. ug/1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 100. ug/1l
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2, ug/l
65412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 2. ug/1
State of California Labk Certification No. 2116

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiH T EXEEAIE trget detection limit

N.D.=Not

howe the Beporting Limit
Lancaster, A 17605-2425
F17-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 of 2

Dilution
Factor

[

[ I N
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| }Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 0of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3781321
Collected:02/25/2002 15:07 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/02/2002 09:30 Chevron Preducts Company
Reported: 03/14/2002 at 16:00 6001 Bollinger Canyen Road
Discard: 04/14/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
C-6-W-020225 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90329 Job# 386493 GRD
340 Highland-Piedmont T0600101885 C-6
HPC-6
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters M. C& LUFT Gasoline 1 03/06/2002 00:29 Linda C Pape 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-E46 BO21E 1 03/06/2002 00:29 Linda C Pape 1
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B260B  SW-B46 8Z60B 1 03/06/2002 10:00 Marla S Lord 1
01146 GC VOA Water FPrep SW-846 50308 1 03/06/2002 00:29 Linda C Pape n.a.
C1163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 03/06/2002 10:00 Marla S Lord n.a.

=] aboratory Meo%ecti@%ﬁlﬁfﬁ%@dﬁqﬁgi‘f&gﬂ detection limit
N.D.=Not d iLakabove e Reporting Limit
E Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
[ 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2296 Rev, 8/11/00




}Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name:
Reported: 03/14/02

Analxsis Name

Batch number: 02064R02A
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

TPH-GRC - Waters

Batch number: 02064A0ZB
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPFH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: V020651aA
Ethancl

Methyl t-butyl ether
di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol

1, 2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

Batch number: VGZO0651AB
Methyl t-butyl ether

Analysis Name

Batch number:
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

02064A020

Batch number: 0Z064A02E
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: vV020651A%
Ethanol

Methyl t-butyl ether
di-Iscpropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-Amy)l methyl ether

*_ Outside of specification

Chevron Products Company

at 04:01 PM

Group Number:

Laboratory Compliance Quality Controel

Blank Blank Report ics LCSD LCS/LCSD
Regult MDL Units $REC $REC Limits
Sample number(s): 3781316-3781321

N.D. 0.5 ug/l 90 89 80~118
N.D Q.5 ug/1l 91 g0 82-119
N.D 0.5 ug/1 89 a9 81-119
N.D 1.8 ug/1 20 20 82-120
N.D 2.5 ug/l B5 g2 75-~127
N.D 50. ug/1 1900 102 76-126
Sample number(s): 3781317

MN.D. 2.5 ug/1l B85 82 79-127
N.D. 50. ug/l 100 102 76-12¢
Sample number(s): 3781317-3781321

N.D. 500. ug/l 72 44-139
N.D. 2. ug/l 93 77-127
N.D. 2. ug/1 97 74-125
N.D. 2. ug/l 98 T4-120
N.D. 2. ug/l 26 71-114
N.D. 100. ug/l 77 59-139
N.D. 2, ug/1 192 77-132
N.D. 2. ug/1l 52 84-114
Sample number{s): 3781317

N.D. 2z, ug/l 93 77-127

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Ms MSD MS /MSD
SREC SREC Limits
Sample number{s):

103 77-131
103 g80-128
101 T6-132
103 16-132
91 61-144
114 74-132
Sample number(s): 3781317
21 61-144
114 74-132
Sample numbker (s):

73 79 70-130
96 143= £2-134
92 52 68-133
93 23 73-123
le %3 69-118

7
11
0
o]
1

RED
RFD  MAX

3781316~3781321

3781317-3781321

30
30
30
30
30

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

MEWMBER

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
24235 Mew Hofland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
TV7-BRE-2300 Fax: 717-656-268%

BKG

Conc

DUp

Cong

Page 1 of 3
798789

RPD  RPD Max

1 30

1 30

0 30

0 30

3 30

1 30

3 30

1 30

DUF Dup
RFD

RFD Max

2218 Rew. 9/11/00




}Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a sclence.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Greup Number: 798789
Reported: 03/14/02 at 04:01 FM

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BEG DUP DUp Dup
RFD

Analysis Name 3REC AREC Limits RED MAX Conc conc RPD Max
t-Butyl alcohol 70 77 51-148 10 30 - -
i,2-Dichlorcethane 97 98 75-141 2 30
1,2-Dikbromoethane 89 B7 78-120 2 39
Batch number: V0O20651AB Sample number (s): 3781317
Methyl t-butyl ether 96 143+ 68-134 11 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 020642022

Trifluorotoluene-F Triflucrotoluene-p
3781316 133 148
3781317 52
3781318 25 105
3781319 56 g9
3781320 Gg i 105
3781321 G4 - 106
Blank 95 105
LCS 105 102
LCSD 106 102
MS 105 103
Limits: B7-135 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02064A0ZB

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
3781317 59
Blank 95 103
LCS 105 102
LCSsDh r106 102
MS 105 103
Limits: 67-135 71-130¢

Analysis Name: BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
Batch number: V0Z0651AA

pibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichlecroethane-d4 Toluene-dB 4-Bromofluorchenzene
3781317 147 26 103 99
3761318 113 105 103 94
3781319 115 105 103 a8
3781320 114 103 100 93
3781321 115 103 102 95

Blank 114 105 104 94

*. Outside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lan<aster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMEER <495 New Holland Pike
RO Box 12428
Lencaster, PA 176052425 :
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rew 8/11/00




}Lancaster Laboratories Page 3 of 3

Where quality s a science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Preducts Company Group Numbexr: 798789
Reported: 03/14/02 at 04:01 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

LCS 112 104 102 97

MS 111 103 101 101
MED 112 101 100 100
Limits: 86-118 80-120 88-110 86-115

Bnalysis Name: B260 Master Scan (water)
Batch number: V020651AB

Dibromefluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane~ds Toluene-dBi 4-Bromofluorobenzene
Blank 112 106 103 96
LCs 112 104 102 97
M3 111 i03 101 101
MSD 112 101 100 100
Limits: g86-118 B0-1240 88-110 86-115

*_ Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was Jess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laborataries, inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856.268% 2215 Rev, 8/11/00




